If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the East Suffolk County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order. the Order.

C. W. Smith, Clerk and Chief Executive.

County Hall, Ipswich, IP4 2JS.

26th September 1972.

(498)

# NORTH RIDING OF YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971

Notice Under Section 46 of the Making of a Revocation Order

Planning permission for construction of an agricultural dwellinghouse at O.S. Field No. 117 (pt), Intake Lodge, Yearsley.

Notice is hereby given that the County Council of the Administrative County of the North Riding of Yorkshire (hereinafter called "the Council") have made an Order under section 45 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 to revoke the above plan-ning permission.

Country Planning Act 1971 to revoke the above planning permission.

The Council have been notified in writing by the owner and the occupier of the land (and by all other persons who in the Council's opinion will be affected by the Order) that they do not object to the Order; and it appears to the Council that no claim for compensation is likely to arise under section 164 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971.

If you will be affected by the Order.

If you will be affected by the Order and wish for

If you will be affected by the Order and wish for an opportunity of appearing before, and being heard by, a person appointed by the Secretary of State for the Environment you should give notice in writing to that effect to the Secretary, Department of the Environment, 2 Marsham Street, London, SWIP 3EB, not later than 5th November 1972.

If no such notice has been given by that date, the Order will take effect by virtue of the provisions of section 46 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 on 22nd November 1972, without being confirmed by the Secretary of State and no compensation will be payable in respect of the Order under section 164 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971.

Dated 3rd October 1972.

Dated 3rd October 1972.

Robert A. Wotherspoon, Clerk of the Council.

County Hall, Northallerton, Yorkshire, DL7 8AD. (739)

# NATIONAL COAL BOARD

Coal Act 1938 and Coal Industry Nationalisation Act 1946

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to paragraph 6 (2) of the Second Schedule to the Coal Act 1938, the National Coal Board propose to exercise the right to withdraw support vested in them by virtue of paragraph 6(1) of the said Schedule and the Coal Industry Nationalisation Act 1946, so far as the said right applies in relation to any land within areas situated in the Parish of Rawmarsh in the County of York, indicated on a plan which is deposited and open for inspection at the National Coal Board's South Yorkshire Area Office, Golden Smithies Lane, Wath-upon-Dearne. Wath-upon-Dearne.

Dated 26th September 1972.

E. Levitt, Area Surveyor and Minerals Manager. Serial No. 2048.

National Coal Board, South Yorkshire Area, Golden Smithies Lane, Wath-upon-Dearne, Rotherham, Yorkshire. HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

COWBRIDGE RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL Notice of Public Footpath Order

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968

The Cowbridge Rural District Council (Footpaths No. 5 (Part) and 36 in the Parish of Penllyn) Public Path Diversion Order 1972.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on the 26th July 1972, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for Wales for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Cowbridge Rural District Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifications, will be to divert the public rights of way listed in Part 1 of the Schedule to this notice to a line described in Part 2 of the Schedule to this

notice.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the District Council Offices, 79 Eastgate, Cowbridge, during normal office hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the Council, Cowbridge Rural District Council, 79 Eastgate, Cowbridge, before 6th November 1972, and should state the grounds on which it is made should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Cowbridge Rural District Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for Wales, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

# SCHEDULE

#### PART 1

Footpath No. 5 (Part) from its junction with footpath No. 29 and 36 in a south-easterly direction through fields to the Cowbridge—Bridgend Road at the West end of Cowbridge (Parish boundary) and marked O—P on the map.

Footpath No. 36 for its entire length and marked

Q-R on the map.

## PART 2

A new footpath commencing at the junction of footpaths 5 and 29 proceeding south-eastwards through fields along an existing estate road to terminate on the Cowbridge—Bridgend Road on the westernside of the entrance to Llwynhelig House, (Parish boundary) a distance of approximately 620 yards and marked S—T on the map.

Dated 3rd October 1972.

A. J. Charles, Clerk of the Council.

79 Eastgate, Cowbridge.

(727)

(743)

## COWBRIDGE RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT 1959 COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1968

The Cowbridge Rural District Council (Footpath No. 41 (Part) Parish of Llantwit Major) Public Path Extinguishment Order, 1972.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on the 26th July 1972, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for Wales for confirmation,

or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Cowbridge Rural District Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifications, will be to extinguish the public right of way running from a point adjacent to the south-eastern boundary of No. 25 Voss Park Drive (point A on the map) northwards to its termination on Eagles-well Road south-east of Gallowsway (point B on the map).

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected, free of charge, at the District Council Offices, 79 Eastgate, Cowbridge, between 9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the Council, Cowbridge Rural District Council, 79